standard deviation of the continuously compounded rates of return on the historical share price

of the Company.

There is no other feature incorporated in the measurement of fair value.

28. Prior year adjustments

During the financial year, the Company changed its accounting policy with respect to the treatment

of digital content costs. These costs are now capitalised and depreciated on a straight line basis

over its economic benefit life expected to flow to the Company instead of charging these costs

directly to the income statement as they are incurred as in previous years. The change in accounting

policy was made to reflect a more appropriate presentation of transactions in the financial statements

of the Company.

The change has been applied retrospectively, and the effects on prior financial years have been

taken up as prior year adjustments in the financial statements. Accordingly, the following accounts

in prior years have been restated to reflect the effects of the accounting change:

M-MODE BERHAD   51

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   CONTINUED

28. Prior year adjustments (continued)

   As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

RM RM RM

As at 31.12.2004

Property, plant and equipment

- Cost 1,986,276 477,765 2,464,041

- Accumulated depreciation (585,597) (210,036) (795,633)

- Net book value 1,400,679 267,729 1,668,408

Depreciation of property, plant

and equipment 385,936 (174,345) 560,281

Unappropriated profit at end of the year 1,326,194 184,973 1,511,167

29. Significant related party disclosures

   2005   2004

   RM   RM

Group

Purchases   of   advertisement   space   from   Cede   33,800   —

Communications  Sdn  Bhd,   a company in which a

director  and  substantial  shareholder,   Lim Thean

Keong has interest

The directors are of the opinion that the above transaction has been entered into in the normal

course of business and have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially

different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

30. Subsequent events